# CH \$40.00 338062

ETAS ID: TM613780

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPORTSMAN'S WAREHOUSE, INC.
Street Address:	1475 W. 9000 S.
City:	WEST JORDAN
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84088
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3380627	TAPCO

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6123713207

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-371-3501

**Email:** hargensm@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Marilyn Hargens
Address Line 1: 80 South 8th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marilyn Hargens
SIGNATURE:	/Marilyn Hargens/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Sportsmans Warehouse Assignment TAPCO DMEAST\_43061367(1)#page1.tif source=Sportsmans Warehouse Assignment TAPCO DMEAST\_43061367(1)#page2.tif source=Sportsmans Warehouse Assignment TAPCO DMEAST\_43061367(1)#page3.tif source=Sportsmans Warehouse Assignment TAPCO DMEAST\_43061367(1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007130 FRAME: 0512

900584985

source=Sportsmans Warehouse Assignment TAPCO DMEAST\_43061367(1)#page5.tif

### ACQUIRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Acquired Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of October 20, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") is entered into by and among Remington Arms Company, LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc., a Utah corporation ("<u>Recipient</u>").

Assignor and Recipient have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 7, 2020, by and among Remington Outdoor Company, Inc., FGI Operating Company, LLC, FGI Holding Company, LLC, Barnes Bullets, LLC, RA Brands, L.L.C., FGI Finance Inc., Huntsville Holdings LLC, TMRI, Inc., Remington Arms Distribution Company, LLC, 32E Productions, LLC, Great Outdoors Holdco, LLC, Outdoor Services, LLC, Assignor and Recipient (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignor wishes to assign, transfer, and convey to Recipient all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Acquired Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, those Intellectual Property Rights described on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> attached hereto.

Assignor and Recipient agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to Recipient all of Assignor's right, title, interest and goodwill in and to the Acquired Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, those Intellectual Property Rights described on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto. The foregoing assignment includes all claims, actions, rights, and demands to the extent arising from the Acquired Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, causes of action to sue for past, current, or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or violation thereof and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, the right to collect and retain all proceeds and damages therefrom.
- 2. <u>General</u>. This Agreement shall be subject to Article 11 of the Purchase Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference herein, mutatis mutandis.

[signature page follows]

44321790 v2

Date:

Assignor and Recipient execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Assignor and Recipient execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:
Remington Arms Company, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Recipient:
Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc.
By: XXXX
Name: Robert Julian
Title: Chief Financial Officer
Date: 10/19/20

# Schedule 1

Country	Trademark	Record Owner	Status	Class	Goods	Appin No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Due
United	TAPCO	Remington	Registered	13 Int.	Gun stocks; pistol	77/167,333	4/27/2007	3,380,627	2/12/2008	2/12/2028
States of		Arms			grips; gun and rifle					
America		Company,			parts and					
		LLC			accessories, namely,					
					handguards,					
					flashhiders,					
					hammer, stocks,					
					rails, mounts for					
					firearms, magazine					
					catch; pistons sold					
					as a component or					
					part of firearms;					
					muzzle brakes for					
					firearms; trigger					
					mechanisms,					
					namely, triggers,					
					springs, roll pins, a					
					disconnector, and					
					adjustment screws					
					sold as a					
					component part of a					
					firearm; magazine					
					floor plates for					
					firearms; gunstock					
					recoil pads; butt					
					plates for rifles and					
					shotguns; sight					
					mounts, gun stock					
					recoil cushions;					
					cleaning					
					implements for					

**RECORDED: 12/11/2020** 

a	acc	rai	Sug	firearm signts;	; he	bru	fire
89 211	esso	s to	ards;	arm	ex ex	ishes	arm
i ca	ries;	attac	mor :	sign	tract · ·	, roc	s, na
ich		ng t	Intin <sub>.</sub>	٦ (S:	ors;	ls, ar	mely
		<b>J</b>	υq			ď	